

RESOLUTION NO. 3733

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAPITOLA AMENDING SECTION II.E. AND SECTION III.A., PARAGRAPHS 4 AND 5, OF RESOLUTION NO. 3190, AND AMENDING THE CITY'S FEE SCHEDULE RESOLUTION NO. 3703 PERTAINING TO VILLAGE PREFERENTIAL PARKING PERMITS AND VILLAGE EMPLOYER/EMPLOYEE PERMITS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Capitola held a duly noticed public hearing on January 22, 2009, to consider an Increase for Village Preferential Parking Permits and Village Employer/Employee Parking Permits; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting of January 22, 2009, the City Council received public testimony and considered a recommendation to increase the Village Parking Permit fees from \$25 per year to \$50 per year; and

WHEREAS, the City of Capitola has made available to the public the required data pursuant to Government Code Section 6601(a) for at least 10 (ten) days prior to adoption of the new fee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Capitola as follows:

1. Section II.E. of Resolution No. 3190 is amended to read:

"E. Permit Fee. The permit fee for village preferential parking permits shall be set forth in the City's Fee Schedule resolution."

2. Section III.A., Paragraphs 4 and 5, of Resolution No. 3190 are amended to read:

"4. The permit fee for village employer/employee parking permits shall be set forth in the City's Fee Schedule resolution.

5. Village employer/employee parking permits shall expire on December 31 of the year during which the permit is issued. Permits for a given calendar year shall be issued on a "first come/first served" basis. The maximum number of village employer/employee parking permits which may be issued for any calendar year is one hundred (100). Employer/employee parking permits shall only be valid at Pacific Cove Parking Lot."

3. Resolution No. 3703 is amended as follows:

Under "Police Department Fees – Parking Permits" the Village and Neighborhood permit fee of \$25 shall be amended as follows:

Neighborhood Permit	\$25.00 per year
Village Preferential Permits	\$50.00 per year
Village Employer/Employee Permit	\$50.00 per year

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall go into effect immediately.

RESOLUTION NO. 3733

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing resolution was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Capitola at its regular meeting held on the 22nd day of January, 2009, by the following vote:

AYES: Council Members Graves, Nicol, Norton, and Vice Mayor Storey

NOES: None

ABSENT: Mayor Begun

None

ABSTAIN:

Vice Mayor am Storey,

ATTEST:

Pamela Greeninder

This is to certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 3733 passed and adopted by the Capitola City Council en the 22nd day of January, 2009.

Смс Pamela Greeninger, City erk

7302